

Sir Vivian Fuchs, Chairman of Council of the Glaciological Society, presenting the first Seligman Crystal to Gerald Seligman (left)

In his reply, Mr. Seligman said that it was difficult to return adequate thanks for the beautiful award, and that he felt deeply moved by the generous recognition of his services to the Society and to the science of glaciology, services which could never have been accomplished without the co-operation, active help and encouragement from friends in the United Kingdom and abroad.

Members of the Glaciological Society who attended an informal dinner later the same evening were able to examine the Crystal and drink a toast to Mr. Seligman.

HILDA RICHARDSON
Secretary,
The Glaciological Society

AWARD OF HONORARY DEGREE TO GERALD SELIGMAN BY UNIVERSITÄT INNSBRUCK

The Leopold-Franzens-Universität Innsbruck, Austria, awarded the honorary degree of Doktor der Philosophie to Gerald Seligman, Founder of the Glaciological Society, at its Akademischen Festakt on 29 June 1963.

The citation for the degree referred to Mr. Seligman's services to science and to glaciology in particular. The presentation oration was given by the Promotor, Univ.-Prof. Dr. Herfried Hoinkes.

A fuller account of the award will be published in No. 13 of the Society's news bulletin, Ice.